Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Environment and Regeneration Overview
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017

3. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session

Contact: Katie Small
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail: katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk



10.

11.

12.

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if

members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

Homelessness in Cheshire East (Pages 7 - 14)

To give consideration to a presentation on Homelessness in Cheshire East

Extra Controls in the Private Rented Sector (Pages 15 - 20)

To give consideration to a presentation on extra controls in the private rented sector
Environment and Regeneration Budget Proposals 2018- 2021

To consider Budget proposals as set out in the Council’s Pre-Budget Consultation 2018/21
document, specifically in relation to Outcome Two (Cheshire East has a strong and resilient
economy) and Outcome Four (Cheshire East is a green and sustainable place).

The Pre-Budget Consultation 2018/21 Document has previously been circulated to Members.
Available online at:

http://cheshireeast.gov.uk/council and democracy/your council/council finance and govern
ance/cheshire east budget/cheshire east budget.aspx

Mid-year Ansa and Orbitas reports (Pages 21 - 48)

To give consideration to the mid year performance report for Ansa and Orbitas
Highway Service Contract (Pages 49 - 64)

To receive a presentation on the Highway Service Contract

Forward Plan (Pages 65 - 78)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of this
committee.

Work programme (Pages 79 - 86)

To give consideration to the work programme


http://cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire_east_budget.aspx
http://cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire_east_budget.aspx

Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillors D Bailey, T Dean, O Hunter, N Mannion, B Roberts, C Browne,
G M Walton, M J Weatherill and S Edgar

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

The Chairman and Vice-Chair had both sent their apologies for the meeting. In
the absence of an appointed Chairman, the Committee was asked for
nominations to elect a Chairman. Councillor George Walton and Councillor Brian
Roberts were both nominated, Councillor Walton received 5 votes, Councillor
Roberts received 3 votes.

RESOLVED: That Councillor George Walton be appointed Chairman, for the
purposes of this meeting only.

2 ALSO PRESENT

David Malcolm- Assistant Development Control Manager
Karen Carsberg- Housing Strategy Manager
Gerard Buckley- Housing Policy Officer

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Councillors H Davenport, Hayley Wells-Bradshaw, M Parsons and M Hardy.
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2017 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
6 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.
7 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION

There were no members of the public who wished to speak.



Page 4

8 CIVICANCE LTD - PROGRESS UPDATE

David Malcolm, Head of Planning, attended the meeting to present an update on
the progress and performance of the Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle (ASDV)
for Civicance Ltd. for 2016/17.

David advised the Committee that Civicance had been operating for just over two
years. The service dealt with issues relating to building control, land charges and
planning support. The building control side of the service was still a challenge
because of the competitive nature of the market whereas the planning support
side had shown a good standard of processing applications through to
registration.

The principle parts of the service had not changed significantly, but David did
note that whilst the key performance indicators against the performance
framework were green, there were some areas of concern that related to building
controls.

RESOLUTION:
(a) That David be thanked for his presentation;
(b) That this Committee be updated on progress by Civicance.

9 CHESHIRE EAST HOUSING STRATEGY 2018-2023

Karen Carsberg, Housing Strategy Manager and Gerard Buckley, Housing Policy
Officer attended the meeting to present the Cheshire East Housing Draft Strategy
2018-2023.

Karen advised the Committee that whilst there was no statutory requirement for
the Council to have a Housing Strategy, the People Directorate would be
implementing a Strategy for 2018-2023 as part of the aim to deliver high quality,
safe, affordable housing. Prior to this, there had been external work with key
stakeholders and from there a Draft Strategy for consultation. The strategy had a
planned implementation date of April 2018.

The Draft Strategy had two main themes:

o Growth and Quality of Place; and
e Health, Wellbeing and Quality of Life.

Within these themes there were a number of priorities. Karen advised that the
Strategic Housing team had worked alongside Regeneration and Health
colleagues to ensure the strategy priorities linked with the wider agenda for
Environment and Regeneration; and that consideration was made to statutory
duties such as the Homeless Reduction Act to prevent homelessness.

The Committee noted that bungalows were the type of accommodation sought
after especially for Older People or those with less mobility however often
developers would include bungalows as part of a housing scheme and then
remove them once the application had been to the Planning Committee.

Councillor Harold Davenport arrived at the meeting.



10

11

Page 5

The consultation period would run from 27 Nov-8 Jan, the Committee was
encouraged to submit comment during this time.

RESOLUTION:
(a) That the Draft Strategy be received and noted;
(b) That the Committee continue to make comments as appropriate during
the consultation process.

FORWARD PLAN

The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.
WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee reviewed its Work Programme. Helen advised a number of
updates as suggested by Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place.

RESOLVED: That:

(a) the item on Local Plan be removed from the Work Programme as this is
something that will be dealt with through a briefing note;

(b) the item on Homelessness be retitled Homelessness Strategy;

(c) the Air Quality item be scheduled for 20 March 2018;

(d) the Transfer of Community Assets Task and Finish Group be disbanded
and removed from the Work Programme;

(e) the Highways Policies item be renamed Highways Management;

(f) the Parking Policies Task and Finish Group item be renamed Parking
Strategy;

(g9) the Briefing Sessions be removed as these are now coordinated through
Member Training and Development; and

(h) the Energy Company item be removed from the Work Programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor George Walton (Acting Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East

CouncilZ

Homelessness in Cheshire East

Scrutiny Committee January 2018

Cheshire East .
CouncilZ

What is homelessness?

Homelessness takes many forms. It is more than simply people who are
sleeping rough, who make up a small proportion of the total number of those
who are homelessness. Homelessness can be:

® Statutory homeless households in priority need in temporary
accommodation such as Bed and Breakfast

® Single homeless living in supported housing or in a hostel

® ‘Hidden ,ini with friends or others, known
as ‘sofa surfing’.

® Households in fear of losing their home, or on the verge of actually losing
their home

® Rough sleeping

Homelessness in Cheshire East cmm,ngé\

Council 7

The 2017 Review of homelessness in Cheshire East found:
® Some areas of concern, especially concerning gaps in service and lack of
multi-agency working for some categories of clients

® Issues around young people / young adults (especially those who are
single), and those who have complex needs, including chaotic behaviour

® People leaving mental health care with no home is an increasing problem,
(with
[...]

housing and only an average of 1,300 properties available annually it is
vital the policy strikes the balance between supporting sustainable,
settled neighbourhoods whilst giving priority to those people who are in
urgent housing need.

The Policy is being reviewed to:

® Ensure that the Policy is HRA compliant

o pond to

. pond to Elected

® tackles under-occupation to make best use of our housing stock
A review of Homechoice and IT improvements have recently been
carried out making Homechoice more efficient and user - friendly.




12/01/18
Page 13

Cheshire Ea/st\

CouncilZ

Questions?




This page is intentionally left blank



1/12/2018

Page 15 Agenda Item 7

Cheshire E;ﬁ

Council?

Extra Controls in the
Private Rented Sector

Environment and Regeneration
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 January 2018

Background Shesnie fasdd

® Strategic Housing workplan 2017-18 — “Examine the
evidence base for extra controls in the private rented
sector”
® Members’ concerns:
Effect on communities and neighbourhoods
Poor housing conditions and overcrowding
Exploitation of tenants
Waste and flytipping
® Calls for greater regulation of HMOs / compulsory
landlord registration scheme

® Working group

Working Group Cheshi’ef@
Terms of Reference Council

1. To gather, review and evaluate evidence to
establish the need for:

Selective licensing of the private rented sector (“compulsory
landlord registration scheme”)

Additional licensing of HMOs
Article 4 direction under the Town and Country Planning
Order 1995
2. To plan for the communication and delivery of the
extension to the mandatory licensing scheme for
HMOs
3. To consider links with other work streams, eg Local
Plan Policy SC4 (Residential Mix)




Page 16

Extension to Mandatory Cheshi’e&;t\
Licensing of HMOs Council

® Proposal by the Department for Communities and Local
Government in 2015 and subject to further consultation in
2016
® Announcement 28 December 2017 — plans to go ahead in
2018 and legislation is now being prepared
An entire house or flat which is let to 5 or more tenants
who form 2 or more households and who share
facilities — this is a HMO that will require a licence,
regardless of how many storeys the property is set out
over
Minimum room sizes introduced
Licence holders will be required to comply with LA
schemes for waste management

Implications for Cheshire East Chesh"gﬁg@

® The number of HMOs that will require a licence
will increase 10-fold — from nearly 50, to around
500.

® Around 50 will remain exempt from licensing —
buildings that were converted prior to 1996
Building Regulations

® An estimated 100 properties will not require a
licence due to their small size

Implementation C"“’"’&’ff,’:‘p
® |ncrease in staffing levels — full cost recovery through
licence fees charged to the landlord
® | ocal communication plan targeting landlords and
tenants to build on any national communications
® Strengthen our ‘fit and proper’ test
® Two phases to the implementation:
A six-month period where landlords must apply for a
licence: LAs cannot fine or prosecute a landlord for failing
to apply during this period
After six months, any landlord who has failed to apply can
be prosecuted or a civil penalty applied
® Continue our inspection programme for the 150
properties that don’t require a licence

1/12/2018




Page 17

Option for Additional Licensing cheshire east )

1/12/2018

Of HMOs CouncilZ

We have the option to introduce an Additional

Licensing scheme for the remaining unlicensed HMOs:
® Those with less than 5 tenants

® Those converted prior to the 1996 Building
Regulations

Subject to their being evidence that a significant proportion
of these HMOs are being ineffectively managed.

Insufficient evidence at this time for this group of properties
that an additional licensing scheme is required — but to re-

evaluate this following implementation of the mandatory

licensing
Cheshire East
A Council
Actions (1)
1. Focus on the Put staffing resources in Subject t
[...]
mitted development rights should be limited to situations where
this is necessary to protect local amenity or the wellbeing of the area. The
potential harm that the direction is intended to address should be clearly
identified.”

Cheshire Ec;t\

CouncilZ

Other A4D considerations

Does not change what is already there

An A4D is not a moratorium on HMOs - it just means that all
proposed HMOs will require PP (....which may still be granted)

The Council receives no planning application fee for
development proposals that would otherwise have been PD

Associated local policy/guidance will be required
® An ‘immediate’ A4D would expose the Council to compensation

Could a ‘non-immediate’ A4D may result in more HMOs being
created in the short-term?

Need for ongoing monitoring — to assess continued need for
A4D and any other impacts
Equalities impact assessment normally carried out

1/12/2018




Cheshire E;_D
Actions (2) g

Recommendation Timescale

1. Give further Evidence collation in July 2018
consideration to an Article 4 relation to specific identified
Direction to remove areas

permitted development
rights in respect of HMOs

Selective Licensing Che"""&ff,’;p
“compulsory landlord registration scheme”

® Area with a high proportion of private rented housing
(>19%), and one or more of the following:
Low housing demand
Significant and persistent anti social behaviour
Poor property conditions
High levels of migration / deprivation / crime
® Borough-wide scheme not suitable due to proportion of
private rented housing (12.5%, Census 2011)
® Crewe and Macclesfield schemes also dismissed (Crewe
16.0%; Macclesfield 13.4%)
® Merit in considering localised schemes in Crewe Central
| Crewe South — further in depth analysis required

Cheshire East
. Council

Actions (3)
[Recommendation [ Action | Timeseale |
1. Not to introduce selective In-depth analysis of January 2019
licensing at this time — evidence in Crewe Central /

further in-depth analysis of  Crewe South

Crewe Central / Crewe

South needed

2. Improve data collection Review data quality, April 2018

by front line services to collection and recording

ensure the datawe ownis  methods and make

at the highest level of recommendations /

relaibility implement solutions

3. Encourage reporting of ~ Communications plan to April 2018

poor housing conditions / increase tenants’

poor management awareness of their rights

Page 19

1/12/2018




Page 20

Cheshire Ea/s_B
CouncilZ
Questions?
Thank you.
Contact details C”“""’&fﬁ@

Karen Whitehead
Housing Standards & Adaptations Manager
karen.whitehead @cheshireeast.gov.uk
01270 686 653

Karen Carsberg
Strategic Housing Manager
Karen.carsberg@cheshireeast.gov.uk
01270 686 654

1/12/2018



mailto:karen.whitehead@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.carsberg@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 21 Agen em 9

Report Cheshire East)).

oy A
Council”

REPORT TO: Environment and Regeneration Overview and

Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: January 232018

Report of: Ralph Kemp Strategic Commissioning
Subject/Title: Mid-year Ansa and Orbitas reports
Portfolio Holder: Clir. Don Stockton

1.0
1.1

2.0
2.1

3.0
3.1

4.0
4.1

5.0
5.1

5.2

5.3

Report Summary

The purpose of this report is to present the Commissioners update for the Council owned
companies of Ansa Environmental Services Limited and Orbitas Bereavement Services
Limited.

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the reports from both companies.

Wards Affected
All

Local Ward Members
All

Background to Ansa and Orbitas Quarterly Reports

Ansa and Orbitas were formed as wholly owned Council companies on the 1st April 2014 to
deliver Environmental and Bereavement services. They operate through an agreed
management fee paid monthly under a contract with the Council for service delivery.
Regular quarterly monitoring meetings are held by the commissioner with each company
and in these all relevant issues are discussed.

Ansa Environmental Services

This report highlights the proactive work on the recycling message being spread in schools,
community groups, shows and retirement villages. The message is also being delivered by
an enthusiastic group of volunteers who are part of the Cheshire East Waste Reduction
Volunteers (CEWRVSs).

All key performance indicators are being achieved these range from the number of parks
with green flag awards to the tonnes of waste that are successfully reused. Similarly, the
operational performance indicators are showing that all targets are being met.

OFFICIAL



Page 22

Report Cheshire E@

6.0

7.0

7.1

oy A
Council”

Orbitas

The Orbitas report outlines areas of their work under sections following the Council’s main
objective outcomes. These include the Orbitas Funeral, a local supply chain and training
opportunities, sustainable products and the work of their Minor maintenance team. The
company is reporting compliance with its performance indicators at the half year point.

Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report
writer:

Name: Ralph Kemp

Designation: Corporate Manager Commissioning - Waste and Env Services
Tel No: 01270 686683

Email: Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk

OFFICIAL


mailto:Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 23
Report Cheshire E@

oy A
Council”

Ansa Environmental Services Ltd

Cheshire East Council — Scrutiny Update

MID-YEAR FEEDBACK REPORT

April - September 2017

OFFICIAL






Page 25 —\
Report Cheshire E

Council?”

INTRODUCTION

This report provides an overview of the activities

and projects that Ansa has either delivered or been
involved in and an update of Company

performance during the first half of the financial
year 2017/2018.

It was confirmed this quarter that Ansa have
retained all Green Flag awards and achieved
the highly prized Green Flag Heritage award
for Queens Park in Crewe. For the third year

running we have also retained the prestigious RoSPA Gold Award

Significant work has been taking place to ensure the successfu
[...]
onomic inclusion and support the growth of sustainable,
socially responsible business throughout Cheshire East.

As in previous years Orbitas makes a significant contribution towards achieving, the
“Outcomes” identified within Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Plan and this quarter we
continue to do so.

Outcome 1

Our local communities are strong and supportive

e The Orbitas Funeral, has been running for over two years, and because we are able to
offer this at less than the national average, we believe that it not only provides excellent
value but also price transparency. This quarter a review has been undertaken, with a
view to putting the Orbitas Funeral out to tender once again.

e During this quarter, we have raised a cheque to the value of £5,000 for our nominated
charity, East Cheshire Hospice, based at Macclesfield.

Outcome 2

Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy

e We always aim to procure our supply chain resources from the local community This
quarter we have negotiated with local stationers, which has meant reduced prices.
Remedial works to memorials have been carried out by local stonemasons; the summer
bedding throughout all our cemeteries has been supplied by a local supplier

Outcome 3

People have the life skills and education they need in order to thrive

e Creating skills and training opportunities — This quarter has seen our two work
experience placements complete their time with Orbitas. Both were shadowing senior
members of the team and learnt difference aspects of grounds maintenance.

e 15 members of staff have received and attained certificates for various areas of training

OFFICIAL



Page 41
Report Cheshire E@

oy A
Council”

Outcome 4

Cheshire East is a green and sustainable place

e Use of Environmentally Friendly Products — We are continually looking at ways in which
we can reduce our environmental impact, and continue to promote the use of eco-
friendly containers in preference to polythene containers for ashes.

e Surp
[...]
privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes (a) to give under any
enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a
person; or (b) to make an order or direction under any enactment

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation of prosecution of crime

If you would like to make representations about any decision to be conducted in private at
a meeting, please email:

Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Such representations must be received at least 10 clear working days before the date of
the Cabinet or Portfolio Holder meeting concerned.

Where it has not been possible to meet the 28 clear day rule for publication of notice of a
key decision or intention to meet in private, the relevant notices will be published as soon
as possible in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution.

The law and the Council's Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made. Any
decision made in this way will be published in the same way.



Forward Plan

Cheshire E;ﬂ

Council%

Key Decision
and
Private
Non-Key
Decision

Decisions to be Taken

Decision Maker

Expected
Date of
Decision

Proposed
Consultation

How to make
representation
to the decision

made

Private/
Confidential
and
paragraph
number

]9 abed



Key Decision Decisions to be Decision Maker Expected Proposed How to make Private/
Taken Date of Consultation representation | Confidential
Decision to the decision and
made paragraph
number
CE 17/18-23 To authorise the Cabinet 6 Feb 2018 Andy Kehoe Part exempt -
Building an Executive Director of paras 3 & 5
Investment Place to commission
Portfolio consultants to search

for investment
opportunities that fit
within the criteria set
out in the report.

To delegate to the
Executive Director of
Place in consultation
with the Portfolio
Holder for
Regeneration an
[...]
gramme — January

A 4

2018
Date:23.01.2018 | Date:20.03.2018
Time: 2.00pm Time: 2.00pm
Venue: R1 & R2, Venue:R1 & R2,
Westfields Westfields
Essential items
ltem Description/purpose of Outcome Lead Officer/ Suggested by Current position | Key Dates/
report/comments organisation/ Deadlines
Portfolio Holder
Homelessness Following the enactment of the People live well | Strategic Committee Committee 23 January
Strategy Homelessness Bill, to receive a and for longer. Housing report. 2018
report on homelessness in Manager T
Cheshire East. Q
(@)
HMO’s To receive an update from the g
working group A
Budget Proposals To give consideration to the areas | Responsible Director and Committee Committee 23 January
of the budget proposals which fall | effective and Acting Chief Report 2018
within the remit of the Committee | efficient Executive
organisation
Local Transport Plan | To give consideration to the Cheshire is a Director and Director and Committee 12 February
(LTP) consultation process prior to green and Acting Chief Acting Chief Report 2018
cabinet. sustainable Executive Executive
place.
Food waste To scrutinise the progress made. | Cheshire is a Strategic Strategic Update report | Site Visit
Collection, Organic Report received on 21 March. green and Commissioner Commissioner for and further
waste Treatment sustainable for Waste. Waste. updates
Solution Further progress reports TBA place Portfolio Holder
for Regeneration 20 March




Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme — January

2018
2018
Flood Risk To scrutinise flood risk Cheshire is a Commissioning | Scrutiny Annual review | 20 March
Management management in Cheshire East. green and manager for requirement 2018
sustainable Highways
place
Strategic Asset To give consideration to the Responsible Head of Asset Committee Update 20 March
Management Plan refresh effective and Management received at 2018
and disposal Strategy efficient May 2016
- Refresh organisation meeting. ltem
de
[...]
utinise the Cheshire East has | Head of Committee Performance report | 20 March 2018
ASDV performance a strong and Investment
resilient economy
&
People have the
life skills and
education they
need to thrive
Air Quality To scrutinise the data Cheshire is a Executive Committee Committee report | 20 March 2018
annually and review how the | green and Director Place

Council complies with
legislation

sustainable place

Briefing Notes to be circulated

Winter Service, Local Plan

Possible Task and Finish groups

e Highway Management - Street Lighting, Clear Way Forward/Al Fresco, Verge Maintenance, Drainage.

Possible Future/ desirable items

Strategic Infrastructure Programme
Crewe Campus Hub

Tatton Park — September 2018
Charging for bins

Cemeteries and Churchyards

98 8bed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Homelessness in Cheshire East
	7 Extra Controls in the Private Rented Sector
	9 Mid-year Ansa and Orbitas reports
	10 Highway Service Contract
	11 Forward Plan
	Plan

	12 Work programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors H Wells-Bradshaw, C Browne, S Hogben, N Mannion, B Roberts, 
G M Walton and M J  Weatherill

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hardy and M Parsons.
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 
2017 .

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Hogben declared a pecuniary interest in minute 20 due to being a 
director of Ansa. In accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the meeting 
during consideration of the item.

15 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell attended the meeting and spoke in respect of Pot holes and the 
quality of repairs.

Town Councillor S Yates spoke on behalf of the Mayor of Crewe in relation to the 
increase of homelessness and rough sleeping. He highlighted the difficulties the 
homeless faced, the good work being done by Church Groups and welcomed the 
new strategy. 

17 HOMELESSNESS IN CHESHIRE EAST 



Consideration was given to a presentation on Homelessness in Cheshire East 
which detailed:

 The definition of homelessness
 Homelessness Strategy Review
 Rough Sleeping
 Prevention and Relief
 Comparisons
 Homelessness Reduction Act and Strategy
 CE Allocations Policy

It was noted that the main cause of homelessness was being asked to leave the 
family home and that rough sleeping was on the rise. Members of the Committee 
agreed that ensuring that the private rented sector provided adequate 
accommodation and the changes to the benefits system was a challenge for the 
Local Authority.

In regard to bringing empty homes back into use, it was agreed that Members 
should notify the officer for empty properties if they were aware of any empty 
properties in their wards.

RESOLVED

That an update report be brought back to the Committee in due course.

18 EXTRA CONTROLS IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 

Consideration was given to a presentation on extra controls in the private rented 
sector which detailed:

 Strategic Housing work plan 2017-2018, including Members concerns, 
and the requirement of greater regulation of HMO’s

 The establishment of a working group
 Extension to Mandatory Licensing of HMO’s
 Implications for Cheshire East, the number of HMO’s would increase from 

50 to 500
 Additional Licensing of HMO’s, the Council had the option to introduce an 

additional Licensing scheme for the remaining HMO’s
 Planning
 Article 4 Direction process – removal of permitted development rights, to 

ensure that planning permission would be required for all HMO’s in a 
designated area.

 Selective Licensing for areas with a high proportion of private rented 
housing.

It was noted that the possibility of implementing a selective licensing scheme in 
Crewe Central/South was being investigated, the Committee agreed to receive a 
report back on this in due course. 

RESOLVED



That a report on the success of implementing  a selective licensing scheme in 
Crewe Central and Crewe South be brought back to the Committee in due 
course.

19 ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018- 
2021 

The Committee considered the Pre-Budget Consultation 2018/21 relating to 
Environment and Regeneration, specifically outcome 2 (Cheshire East has a 
Strong and Resilient Economy) and outcome 4 (Cheshire East is a Green and 
Sustainable Place) of the Council’s Corporate Plan.
The Executive Director of Place and Acting Deputy Chief Executive, gave a 
presentation on the key proposals in the budget book relating to the 
responsibilities covered by the Committee. 

In relation to outcome 4 - Cheshire East is a green and sustainable place, the 
Committee raised strong concerns regarding the proposed £500,000 revenue 
saving relating to the Highways Contract and requested that if the saving was to 
be made, assurance be given that this would be achieved through efficiencies 
rather than a reduced level of service.

In relation to the development of a Car Parking Strategy, the Committee agreed 
that the main objective of the Strategy should be to ensure a Parking Policy that 
was fair to all residents of the Borough.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet be requested to give consideration to the following comments:

1. That further consideration be given to the proposed £500,000 revenue saving 
relating to the Highways Contract, and that if the saving was to be made, 
assurance be given that this would relate to efficiencies rather than a reduced 
level of service.

2. That the Car Parking Strategy ensure a Parking Policy that was fair to all 
residents of the Borough.

20 MID-YEAR ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS 

Due to having a prejudicial interest, Councillor Hogben left the meeting during 
consideration of the report relating to Ansa.

Consideration was given to the mid year performance reports for Ansa and 
Orbitas. In regard to Ansa, it was noted that all performance indicators were 
being met, ranging from the number of parks with green flag awards to the tonnes 
of waste that was successfully reused. The operational performance indicators 
were all being met.

In regard to Orbitas, it was noted that the minor maintenance team had exceeded 
the contracted 1200 referrals per year. There were pressures meeting the 
demands of the Crematorium at Macclesfield, which were being met by 



increasing the hours of operation. The possibility of using the chapel to help 
alleviate the pressures was being considered.

RESOLVED

That the reports be received.

21 HIGHWAY SERVICE CONTRACT 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the Highway Service Contract 
which detailed:

 The performance
 Social values
 Revenue key outputs
 Winter Service
 Capital update
 Key achievements
 Customer Satisfaction
 Staffing
 Third Party Liability
 Community Engagements

It was noted that Cheshire East residents had a high level of expectation and 
customer complaints had recently increased. Members raised questions relating 
to the emptying of gullies and highway surface repairs. It was agreed that the cost 
of providing a gold standard level of service would be circulated to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED

That the costings of providing a gold standard level of service be circulated to the 
Committee.

 

22 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

23 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED

That an update report on homelessness and extra controls in the private rented 
sector be received by the Committee in due course.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.30 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


